## 242428

# CH \$40.00

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                    | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type            |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|------------------------|
| BACKPACK SOFTWARE, INC. |          | 01/18/2011     | CORPORATION: MINNESOTA |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | HONEYCOMB INTERNET SERVICES, LLC     |  |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 77 13TH AVENUE NE, SUITE 210         |  |
| City:           | MINNEAPOLIS                          |  |
| State/Country:  | MINNESOTA                            |  |
| Postal Code:    | 55413                                |  |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MINNESOTA |  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2424281 | WINTERNET |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)332-9081

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-332-5300

Email: nmurphy@merchantgould.com

Correspondent Name: Brent E. Routman
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2910

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-0910

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 12375.1-US-01    |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Brent E. Routman |
| Signature:              | /ber/            |
| Date:                   | 01/18/2011       |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004455 FRAME: 0492

900181611

Total Attachments: 1

source=Signed Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004455 FRAME: 0493

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BackPack Software, Inc., a Minnesota corporation having a principal place of business at 77 13th Avenue NE, Suite #210, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55413 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), is the owner of United States Trademark Registration No. 2,424,281 for the mark WINTERNET; and

WHEREAS, Honeycomb Internet Services, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company having a principal place of business at 77 13th Avenue NE, Suite #210, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55413 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring from Assignor all right, title and interest in and to above said United States trademark registration.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto the said ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the said mark, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the mark, the above-identified registration for the mark.

BackPack Software, Inc.

**RECORDED: 01/18/2011** 

Dated: - 18-2011 By: Name: Kurt A. Anderson

Name: Kurt A. Anderson Title: President

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004455 FRAME: 0494